## Ch. 340

## CHAPTER 340-H.F.No.3061

## An act relating to the municipal court of the city of Duluth; personal receiver, appointment, and filing fee; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 488A.69, Subdivisions 1 and 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 488A.69, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

488A.69 DULUTH, CITY OF; MUNICIPAL COURT; PERSON-AL RECEIVER; PERSONAL RECEIVERSHIPS. Subdivision 1. RECEIVER, APPOINTMENT; WHEN ALLOWED. The said conciliation court shall have jurisdiction upon the petition of any debtor residing within the territorial jurisdiction of said court to appoint the probation officer or clerk of the municipal court of the city of Duluth as personal receiver to receive the personal earnings and income of the debtor and distribute the same to the petitioner and to his creditors in such proportion as may be determined by the court in accordance with the provisions of this act. Provided, however, that said debtor, at the time of the filing of the petition, shall (1) be in the employ of another person, firm or corporation for wages or salary, or on a commission basis, or any combination of wages, salary or commissions, (2) have debts which he is unable to pay, (3) have no income other than that which arises from his current wages or salary, (4) own no property or assets, except such as are exempt from execution under the laws of this state, and (5) a reasonable probability exists that all indebtedness to his creditors can be liquidated within a period of 18 24 months.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488A.69, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. FILING FEE. Upon the filing of the petition and assignment executed by the petitioner, the said petitioner shall pay to the clerk of the said conciliation court as a filing fee therefor the sum of \$2\$4 for each creditor named in the petition.

Approved May 17, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout. <sup>1</sup> Minn.S.L. 1971 Bd.Vol.-38